
 
 The inaugural meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(COMMUNITIES AND CUSTOMERS) will be held in CIVIC SUITE 
0.1A, PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, 
PE29 3TN on TUESDAY, 5TH JANUARY 2016 at 7:00 PM and you 
are requested to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 

 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
 APOLOGIES   

 

 

1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN   
 

 

 To elect a Chairman of the Panel. 
 

 

2. MINUTES  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel (Social Well-Being) meeting held on 1st December 
2015. 
 

A Green 
388008 

3. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary 
and other interests in relation to any Agenda item. 
 

 

4. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN   
 

 

 To appoint a Vice-Chairman of the Panel. 
 

 

5. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS  (Pages 9 - 14) 
 

 

 A copy of the current Notice of Key Executive Decisions is attached. 
Members are invited to note the Plan and to comment as appropriate 
on any items contained therein. 
 

M Sage 
388007 

6. HUNTINGDONSHIRE COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP'S 
PERFORMANCE 2014/15  (Pages 15 - 26) 

 

 

 Chief Inspector Laura Hunt will be in attendance to discuss the 
Huntingdonshire Community Safety Partnership’s Performance and 
the crime statistics for Huntingdonshire. 
 

A Green 
388008 

7. VOLUNTARY SECTOR GRANT FUNDING 2016/17 TO 2019/20  
(Pages 27 - 66) 

 

 

 Details of the Voluntary Sector Grant Funding for 2016/17 to 2019/20 
is to be presented to the Panel. 
 

C Stopford 
388280 

8. ANNUAL EQUALITY PROGRESS REPORT 2015  (Pages 67 - 72) 
 

 



 
 The Annual Equality Progress Report 2015 is to be presented to the 

Panel. 
 

L Sboui 
388032 

9. RESPONSE TO RECOMMENDATIONS OF AFFORDABLE 
HOUSING WORKING GROUP  (Pages 73 - 78) 

 

 

 To receive a report on the Cabinet’s response to the 
recommendations of the Affordable Housing Working Group. 
 

M Sage
[...]
request from the Democratic Services Team.  The 
Council understands that some members of the public attending its meetings may not wish to 
be filmed.  The Chairman of the meeting will facilitate this preference by ensuring that any 
such request not to be recorded is respected.  

 

Please contact Mr Adam Green, Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny), Tel No. 01480 
388008/e-mail Adam.Green@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  if you have a general query on 
any Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for absence from the meeting, or 
would like information on any decision taken by the Committee/Panel. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the 
Contact Officer. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports or 
would like a large text version or an audio version please 

contact the Elections & Democratic Services Manager and 
we will try to accommodate your needs. 



 
 
 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit. 

 
 



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(SOCIAL WELL-BEING) held in Civic Suite 0.1A, Pathfinder House, 
St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on Tuesday, 1st December 
2015. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor S J Criswell – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors D Brown, M Francis, R Fuller, 

T Hayward, Mrs P A Jordan and P Kadewere. 
   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors 
Mrs R E Mathews, D J Mead, M C Oliver and 
Mrs D C Reynolds. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor D B Dew. 
 
 

50. MINUTES   
 

 The minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 3rd November 2015 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

51. MEMBER'S INTERESTS   
 

 Councillor S J Criswell declared a non-statutory disclosable interest in 
Minute Number 53 by virtue of his Membership of Cambridgeshire 
County Council. 
 

52. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS   
 

 The Panel received and noted the current Notice of Key Executive 
Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
has been prepared by the Executive Leader for the period 1st 
December 2015 to 31st March 2016. 
 

53. CAMBRIDGESHIRE HOME IMPROVEMENT AGENCY (CHIA) 
SHARED SERVICE REVIEW AND DISABLED FACILITIES GRANT 
BUDGET   

 
 With the aid of a report by the Housing Strategy Manager (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cambridgeshire Home 
Improvement Agency (CHIA) Shared Service Review and Disabled 
Facilities Grants (DFGs) report was presented to the Panel. Members 
were advised that the CHIA shared service had been in operation 
since 1st April 2012 and required Cabinet approval to be extended for 
a further two years. 
 
The Panel had been informed that CHIA had dealt with 437 enquiries 
within the District during 2014/15. Customer satisfaction for the 
District was 89% which was lower than Cambridge City (97%) and 
South Cambridgeshire (100%). The average time taken to complete 
works following a referral within the District was 26.3 weeks on cases 
costing below £10k and 69.6 weeks on cases costing above £10k. 

5

Agenda Item 2



Both were above their respective key performance targets of 26 
weeks (below £10k) and 45 weeks (above £10k). It was noted that 
works costing above £10k are complex involving multi agencies and 
often require planning permission which accounts for some of the 
time. 
 
Members noted that CHIA delivered a surplus of £18k at the end of 
year 3 which had been reinvested in a procurement 
[...]
. 
 
In response to a question regarding accessing DFGs the Panel was 
advised that the Council provided the DFG and the County Council 
provided equipment. The Occupational Therapists assess people’s 
needs and refer them to the CHIA if the claim is a DFG. 
 
With regards to the customer satisfaction survey Members were 
informed that the main reason why the 11% was not satisfied was 
because of the workmanship. The Panel was assured that customer 
feedback would be used to drive service improvements. 
 
Members were advised, in response to a query regarding future 

6



builds, that policies reflecting the needs of the ageing population had 
been included within the Local Plan. The Panel was informed that 
meant in new developments there would be safer walking routes, 
elderly people’s housing would be appropriately located and good 
public transport links. At Alconbury there would potentially be 400 
homes for elderly people built. 
 

54. HUNTINGDONSHIRE COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP 
ANNUAL UPDATE 2014/15   

 
 With the aid of a report by the Head of Community Services (a copy 

of which is appended in the Minute Book), the Huntingdonshire 
Community Safety Partnership (HCSP) Annual Update 2014/15 was 
presented to the Panel. The Head of Community Services apologised 
for the delay in presenting the report however assured Members that 
the following year’s report would be presented in a timely manner. 
 
The Panel was informed that the Council had reduced its financial 
input into HCSP from £33,613 to £21,074 and this was as a result of 
the Chairmanship transferring over to the Police Constabulary. The 
HCSP had received £24,225 in funding from the Cambridgeshire 
Police and Crime Commissioner for the year 2014/15 which the 
HCSP had spent on projects linked to its priority ‘Victims and 
Vulnerabilities’. 
 
In regards to the crime statistics Members noted that crime in the 
District had fallen which was in line with the fall in the national trends 
however violent crime in the District increased. In addition the Panel 
had been advised that the ward of Huntingdon North had seen the 
highest repeat victimisation. 
 
Following a question regarding an increase in weapons and sexual 
offences and the perpetrators countries of origin the Panel were 
advised that there was no data which confirmed that there was a link 
between the an increase in those offences and an increase in 
immigration. 
 
Members noted that Pub Watch in St Ives was having anti-social 
behavioural problems and they felt that the Police was not supporting 
them. The Head of Community Services informed the Panel that he 
had not received any reports of Pub Watch’s problems but assured 
Members that Chief Inspector Laura Hunt had a good working 
relationship with the Pub Watch schemes. 
 
The Panel discussed the use of a Public Spaces Protection Order 
(PSPO) in Huntingdon and whether it would be useful to introduce a 
PSPO in St Ives and St Neots. However Members noted that what 
was needed is the enforcement of current legislation and not the 
introduction of new legislation. 
 
The Breakfast Club for EU residents living in Huntingdon North Ward 
had ceased running as a result of a lack of volunteers. The Panel 
expressed concern that the Breakfast Club put off attendance of 
residents from non-EU countries. Members recognised that the 
project did help reduce the crime rate in Huntingdon North. 
 
Members were advised that the Executive Councillor for Strategic 

7



Economic Development and Legal and the Head of Community 
Services meet with Chief Inspector Laura Hunt bimonthly for regular 
updates. The Panel expressed their desire to invite Chief Inspector 
Laura Hunt to a future meeting of the Panel to discuss the crime 
statistics contained within the report. 
 

55. WORKPLAN STUDIES   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report (a copy of which is appended 
in the Minute Book) which contained details of studies being 
undertaken by the Overview and Scrutiny Panels for Economic Well-
Being and Environment Well-Being. 
 

56. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROGRESS   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Democratic Services Team (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel reviewed the 
progress of its activities since the last meeting. In addition Members 
had the opportunity to discuss issues arising from the Decision Digest 
(circulated separately). 
 
The Panel noted that the Chairman had met the new Chief Executive 
Officer of Hinchingbrooke Hospital, Lance McCarthy and that 
Members would be meeting him when Hinchingbrooke Hospital 
attend a future meeting of the Panel. 
 
Members had been informed that the Cabinet have accepted all the 
recommendations of the Affordable Housing Working Group and that 
a formal report would be presented to the Panel at the meeting in 
January 2016.  
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 

8



 

 

 

 
 

NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS INCLUDING THOSE TO BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE 
 

Prepared by Councillor J D Ablewhite  
Date of Publication: 23 December 2015 
For Period: 1 January 2016 to 30 April 2016 
 

Membership of the Cabinet is as follows:- 
 

Councillor J D Ablewhite  - Executive Leader of the Council 3 Pettis Road 
St. Ives 
Huntingdon  PE27 6SR 
 
Tel:  01480 466941          E-mail:  Jason.Ablewhite@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
  

Councillor R C Carter - Executive Councillor for Operations & Environment 5 The Paddock 
Bluntisham 
Huntingdon  PE28 3NR 
 
Tel:  07986 325637        E-mail:  Robin.Carter@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  
 

Councillor S Cawley - Executive Councillor for Organisational Change & Development 6 Levers Water 
Huntingdon PE29 6TH      
 
Tel:  01480  435188          E-mail:  Stephen.Cawley@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

Councillor D B Dew - Executive Councillor for Strategic Planning & Housing 4 Weir Road 
Hemingford Grey 
Huntingdon  PE28 9EH  
 
Tel:  01480 469814 E-mail:  Douglas.Dew@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
  

9

A
genda Item

 5



 

 

Councillor
[...]
rtacabin rented by HDC on their behalf) 
  Disability Information Services Huntingdonshire   £19,000 
  Hunts Forum for Voluntary Organisations   £38,000 
  Care Network    £10,000  
  Huntingdon Volunteer Centres                                     £37,000 
 Huntingdon Shopmobility                                              £29,700 

(£12,000 is retained to cover rental costs for the accommodation 
  in Huntingdon, a portacabin rented by HDC on their behalf) 
  Total      £248,700 
 
3. OPTIONS CONSIDERED/ANALYSIS 
 
3.1 Financial Value of Funding 
 
3.1.1 The funding for the Voluntary Sector Grant budget allocation should not be 

considered to be outside of the main Council revenue funding for the Council 
and therefore should progressively follow the medium term financial strategy. 
 

3.1.2 The Councils current financial objective to reduce all budgets by around 38% 
by March 2020 would result in an overall reduction of the voluntary sector 
budget. Such a reduction would be in accordance with Cabinet Office, The 
Compact –  The Coalition Government and civil society organisations working 
effectively in partnership for the benefit of communities and citizens in 
England, December 2010 (‘The COMPACT’) guidelines which clearly state 
that ‘voluntary sector organisations in receipt of public finances should not be 
treated disproportionately to those services directly provided by statutory 
authorities’. 

 
3.1.3 With the current 3 year funding programmes coming to an end on 31st March 

2016 and the need to make substantial savings it is prudent for the Council to 
review its procedures, criteria and priorities for future support. The graph 
below makes suggestions as to how the overall budget, and the profile of the 
budget could be considered across a four year funding agreement. Such an 
agreement provides stability of funding for the voluntary sector, whilst allowing 
the Council to accurately consider the impact of the funding on its overall 
budget position. 

28



 
 

Option 1: making no change to the current level of funding allocated by the Council to 
the voluntary sector 

Option 2:  reducing the budget over the term of the current medium term financial 
strategy (MTFS), such that in year 4 the reduction of 38% is achieved. 

Option 3:  reducing the budget in year 1, but then providing an equal annual payment 
equivalent to the same total amount of spend as option 2 

Option 4: reducing the budget to the value of the MTFS in year 4 with immediate 
effect. 

Option 5: Stopping funding the Voluntary Sector with immediate effect 
 
3.1.4 This information can be converted to financial values to show the impact of the 

above options 
 

  

Option 1: 
Do not 

reduce by 
38% 

Option 2 : 
Reducing 
Equally to 
38% 19/20 

Option 3: 
Reduce 
Year 1 - 
Shared 4 

year tapered 
equally 

Option 4: 
Reduce to 

19/20 
funding in 

16/17 

Option 5: 
Stop 

Voluntary 
Sector 
Grants 

2015/16 £248,700 £248,700 £248,700 £248,700 £248,700 

2016/17 £248,700 £225,074 £189,633 £154,194 £0 

2017/18 £248,700 £201,447 £189,633 £154,194 £0 

2018/19 £248,700 £177,821 £189,633 £154,194 £0 

2019/20 £248,700 £154,194 £189,633 £154,194 £0 
           

4 year budget 
@ 2015/16 

£994,800 £994,800 £994,800 £994,800 £994,800 

New 4 Year 
budget 

£994,800 £758,535 £758,532 £616,776 £0 

Saving £0 £236,265 £236,268 £378,024 £994,800 
           

MTFS Saving 0% 24% 24% 38% 100% 

2015/16 cf 
2019/20 

0% 38% 24% 38%  

£0

£50,000

£100,000

£150,000

£200,000

£250,000

£300,000

2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20

Option 1: Do not reduce
budget

Option 2 : Reducing Equally
to 38% 2019/20

Option 3: Reduce Year 1 -
Shared 4 year tapered
equally

Option 4: Reduce to 19/20
funding in 16/17

Option 5: Stop Voluntary
Sector Grants

29



 
 
3.1.5 Risk Analysis 
 
3.1.5.1 Option 1 
 

The Council could treat the voluntary sector grants budget of £248,700 as a 
protected budget, and not reduce the budget from the 2015/16 budge
[...]
tive response to Council’s Public Sector Equality Duty. 

 
2. WHY IS THIS REPORT NECESSARY/BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Equality Act 2010 created a new Public Sector Equality Duty (PSED) on 

public bodies to tackle discrimination, promote equality of opportunity and 
encourage good community relations. The duty is relevant to the Council 
(including Members) as both an employer and as a service provider and 
therefore relates to the way we work, our employment policies and procedures 
and the way in which we deliver services. 

 
2.2 The Equality Duty consists of a general duty and several specific duties, which 

are intended to help public bodies meet the general duty. The general duty 
requires public bodies to have due regard to the need to: 
o Eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment and victimisation and 

other conduct prohibited under the Act. 
o Advance equality of opportunity between people who share a protected 

characteristic and people who do not share it. 
o Foster good relations between people who share a protected 

characteristic and people who do not share it. 
 
2.3 Specific duties were introduced in June 2011, requiring public bodies to 

publish information demonstrating their compliance with the general duty and 
to set specific, measurable equality objectives.  

  This meant that the Council would need to publish: 
o Equality objectives, at least every four years  
o Information to demonstrate our compliance with the equality duty, at 

least annually (setting out how we understand the impact of our 
policies and practices on service users/customer and employees with 
these protected characteristics)  

o Information relating to our employees. 
 

2.4 The Single Equality Scheme (SES) 2010-2013 and annual HR Employee 
Equality Monitoring Report demonstrated how the Council would meet its 
statutory responsibilities, in particular how the Council would take account of: 
 the Public Sector Equality Duties (PSED) as set out in the Equality Act 
[...]
rs.   In July/August 2014 the Group’s remit 
was amended to undertake a study on affordable housing. 

 
2.2 At the last meeting of the Working Group it was agreed that a final report and 

recommendations should be submitted to the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Social Well-being).  This was considered at the meeting on 3rd November 
2015.  

 
2.3 The Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Social Well-being) endorsed the Group’s 

findings and recommendations and requested that the Cabinet consider and 
respond to these.   

 
2.4 At its meeting on 19th November 2015 the Cabinet considered the findings 

and final recommendations of the Affordable Housing Working Group.  
 
2.5 The Chairman of the Affordable Housing Working Group, Councillor R Fuller, 

presented the Group’s report to the Cabinet on 19th November 2015. 
 
3. OPTIONS CONSIDERED/ANALYSIS 
 
3.1 The Affordable Housing Working Group recommended that the Cabinet 

consider and respond to the following recommendations: 
 
 That during the development of the Housing Strategy for 2016-19 and the 

Local Plan to 2036: 
 

• The Council should actively promote the provision of affordable housing on 
exceptions sites to Town and Parish Councils; 

• Where a Parish Council does not support an exceptions site, the Council 
should continue to fulfil its duty to meet identified affordable housing need; 

• A systematic assessment should be carried out of all land to identify 
potential sites for affordable housing to then be matched to needs (strategic 
housing land availability assessment); and 

• The threshold for developments on which on-site affordable housing can be 
sought should be lowered from 15 to 10 dwellings. 

 
3.2 The recommendations of the Affordable Housing Working Group were fully 

considered and endorsed by the Cabinet.  The Cabinet’s response is set out in 
Appendix 1. 

 
3.3 As a result of the discussions the Cabinet also resolved that the Council 

should take legal advice to explore the options to
[...]
e there was a clear case of disaggregation of the site, whereby a 
developer intended to build on separate parts of a larger site over a long period. The 
Council’s current threshold was 15 homes on urban sites due to previous Government 
policy. The Cabinet supported the Working Group’s recommendation that the threshold 
for developments on which on-site affordable housing could be sought should be 
lowered from 15 to 10 dwelling. 
 
Whilst referring to Community Land Trusts, the Cabinet noted that the Working Group 
had been provided with examples of Community Land Trusts in various areas, 
including in East Cambridgeshire. The Cabinet concurred with the opinion of the 
Working Group that the Council should not devote this level of resource to encouraging 
Community Land Trusts in Huntingdonshire but considered that they should be 
recognised, amongst the potential tools available to local communities for delivering 
affordable housing. 
 
  

77



 
It was also noted amongst the Cabinet that there was a need to prevent and allay fears 
that affordable housing on rural exception sites developed on charitable land could be 
purchased by a person without a local connection. 
 
The Cabinet accepted that there was a will and appetite to deliver affordable housing 
but land owners would not offer land for minimal financial gain.  Therefore the Council 
needed to consider what it could do to enable the development of dwellings that were 
affordable to allow local people of all ages to remain living in their preferred location.  In 
endorsing the recommendations made by the Affordable Housing Working Group, the 
Cabinet also resolved that the Council should take legal advice to explore options to 
protect local houses for local people on rural development schemes through, the 
amongst other things, covenants, joint ventures and charitable mechanisms. 
 
The Cabinet expressed congratulations to the Working Group for the comprehensive 
report and also wished to formally a

Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(COMMUNITIES AND CUSTOMERS) held in Civic Suite 0.1A, 
Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on 
Tuesday, 5 January 2016. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor S J Criswell – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors D Brown, Mrs L A Duffy, 

M Francis, R Fuller, T Hayward, 
Mrs P A Jordan, P Kadewere and D J Mead. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors 
Mrs R E Mathews, M C Oliver and 
Mrs D C Reynolds. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors R Harrison and R Howe. 
 

1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN   
 

 RESOLVED 
 

that Councillor S J Criswell be elected Chairman of the Panel 
for the remainder of the Municipal Year. 

 
Councillor S J Criswell in the Chair. 
 

2. MINUTES   
 

 The minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Social Well-Being) held on 1st December 2015 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

3. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 Councillor S J Criswell declared a non-statutory disclosable interest in 
relation to Minute Number 7 by virtue of his Membership of 
Cambridgeshire County Council. 
 

4. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN   
 

 RESOLVED 
  

that Councillor Mrs R E Mathews be appointed Vice-Chairman 
of the Panel for the remainder of the Municipal Year. 

 

5. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS   
 

 The Panel received and noted the current Notice of Key Executive 
Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
has been prepared by the Executive Leader for the period 1st 
January 2016 to 30th April 2016. 
 
Members were informed that the One Leisure Strategic Plan and the 



Sports Facilities Strategy for Huntingdonshire 2016-2021 would be 
presented to the Panel at the meeting in February 2016. 
 

6. HUNTINGDONSHIRE COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP'S 
PERFORMANCE 2014/15   

 
 With the aid of a report by the Head of Community Services (a copy 

of which is appended in the Minute Book), Chief Inspector Laura Hunt 
discussed the Huntingdonshire Community Safety Partnership’s 
Performance and the crime statistics for Huntingdonshire with the 
Panel.  
 
The Panel had been informed that Cambridgeshire Constabulary now 
have a responsibility to record all reported crime regardless of 
whether there is any evidence that the crime has taken place, as a 
result this had the potential to skew statistics upwards. 
 
Members were advised that overall crime in Huntingdonshire had 
reduced however there was an increase in the reporting of particular 
crimes. One trend that had been identified was the increase in violent 
crime including crime not causing injury which has been linked with 
domestic abuse crime. 
 
The Panel was acquainted with Cambridgeshire Constabulary’s five 
priority areas which are: 
 

 Dwelling Crime; 

 Child Sexual Exploitation; 

 Domestic Abuse; 

 Serious Sexual Offences; and 

 Emergency Response. 
 
In response to a concern expressed with regards to grooming and the 
Police response time Chief Inspector Hunt informed the Panel that the 
Constabulary had carried out training and refocussed their priorities in 
order to tackle grooming and Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE). In 
addition Chief Inspector Hunt emphasised that it was very important 
that the message gets out into the community that the Constabulary 
would take all reports of CSE and grooming seriously. 
 
Following a question regarding drugs the Panel was informed that 
there is a problem with drug suppliers from the cities, in particular 
London, coming to the District and using the homes of vulnerable 
drug users. Chief Inspector Hunt informed Members that this is an 
issue which the Constabulary are working to resolve. 
 
The Panel noted that despite the complexities of telephone and 
internet fraud action can be taken at local level to assist in the 
prevention of fraud. Awareness raising and education is key to ensure 
that people don’t fall victim to fraud. 
 
Concern was raised in regards to the lack of Police response to 
incidents in St Ives as a result of the night time economy. In particular 
advice was given to licence holders that the Police do not want 
incidents to be reported as it is unlikely that there would be a 
response. Chief Inspector Hunt stated that the advice given was 
incorrect and it was important that all incidents are reported.  



 
In response to a question regarding dispersal orders and individuals 
carrying weapons in a public place Members were informed that 
dispersal orders would not be used for such incidents and that stop 
and searches should be used instead. 
 
Following the conclusion of the discussion the Panel thanked Chief 
Inspector Hunt for her time. 
 

7. VOLUNTARY SECTOR GRANT FUNDING 2016/17 TO 2019/20   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Head of Community Services (a copy 
of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Voluntary Sector Grant 
Funding 2016/17 to 2019/20 report was presented to the Panel. 
Members were informed that the Council’s three year funding 
arrangement with the voluntary sector was ending on 31st March 
2016 and the report sought the views of Members to inform a future 
funding arrangement. 
 
In addition the Panel was told that funding for the Voluntary Sector 
Grant is being considered as part of the zero based budgeting of the 
main Council budgets and formed an integral part of the Medium 
Term Financial Strategy (MTFS). Members were informed that the 
Council’s current financial objective was to reduce all budgets by 
around 38% by March 2020 which would therefore be likely to result 
in an overall reduction of the voluntary sector budget. 
 
The Panel was presented with five options for future voluntary sector 
funding budgets, which are:  
 

 Option 1 – make no change to the level of funding, currently at 
around £236k, allocated by the Council to the voluntary sector; 

 Option 2 – reduce the budget over the term of the MTFS, such 
that in year 4 the reduction of 38% is achieved; 

 Option 3 – reduce the budget in year 1 but then provide an 
equal annual payment equivalent to the same total amount of 
spend as Option 2; 

 Option 4 – reduce the budget to the value of the MTFS in year 
4 with immediate effect; and 

 Option 5 – stop funding the Voluntary Sector with immediate 
effect. 

 
Members noted that for the three years up 2015/16 the Council have 
provided grants to the following voluntary sector organisations: 
 

 Rural Cambridgeshire Citizens Advice Bureau; 

 Disability Information Services Huntingdonshire; 

 Hunts Forum for Voluntary Organisations; 

 Care Network; 

 Huntingdon Volunteer Centres; and 

 Huntingdon Shopmobility. 
 
The Panel had been advised of three options with regards to the 
allocation of funding for the voluntary sector. 
 

 Option A was the continued funding to all the organisations 



that the Council funds; 

 Option B sought to reduce the number of organisations 
funding directly by the Council and engage with umbrella 
organisations that through their funding supports others; and 

 Option C was developing a joint commissioning approach for 
voluntary sector services at a District level with 
Cambridgeshire County Council. 

 
The Panel expressed their concern that the options report had not 
been submitted earlier, following the initial review of this issue at the 
October meeting of the Panel, as it does not give Members the 
requisite time to fully consider the options available. In addition the 
Panel thought it was unfair that the Voluntary Sector would only be 
given a month’s notice before a potential reduction in funding 
following consideration of the budget in February. 
 
Members had further concerns that the options report did not contain 
the effect a reduction of funding would have upon the organisations in 
receipt of voluntary sector funding. Furthermore the Panel would like 
to have seen the advantages the work of the organisations has upon 
the District in terms of outcomes for local residents. 
 
The Panel discussed the merits of forming a working group to 
investigate the funding options with the condition that the funding for 
the voluntary sector organisations continues at the current level for 
2016/17. Members expressed a preference for the Council to set the 
priorities it wants the voluntary sector organisations to achieve, 
allocate funding and then invite voluntary sector organisations to bid 
for funding. The Panel, 
 
RESOLVED 
 

i) not to recommend any of the options presented in the 
report. 
 

ii) to recommend to Cabinet that funding for voluntary 
sector organisations remains as it is for the next 12 
months in order for work to be carried out and 
completed on finding an alternative funding 
arrangement which can be in place for 2017/18. 
 

iii) to form a working group to investigate alternative 
funding options with the group reporting back to the 
Panel by June 2016. 

 

8. ANNUAL EQUALITY PROGRESS REPORT 2015   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Policy, Performance and 
Transformation Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) the Annual Equality Progress Report 2015 was presented to 
the Panel. Members had been informed that the Council are looking 
to introduce a more proportionate and effective response to the 
Council’s Public Sector Equality Duty.  
 
The Panel had been advised that it would be up to individual 
managers to ensure equality compliance. This was seen as a more 
efficient use of time and resource compared to the model of 



monitoring equality compliance from a central location. 
 
In response to a question regarding equality, the Panel was informed 
that the Equality Duty consists of a general duty and several specific 
duties, which are intended to help public bodies meet the general 
duty. The general duty requires public bodies to have due regard to 
the need to: 
 

 eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment and 
victimisation and other conduct prohibited under the Act; 

 advance equality of opportunity between people who share a 
protected characteristic and people who do not share it, and 

 foster good relations between people who share a protected 
characteristic and people who do not share it. 

 
Following the question as to why the report was presented to the 
Panel and not the Employment Panel, Members were informed that 
the report effects customers as well as employees in addition  it was 
noted that the role of the Panel is to scrutinise meaning that it can 
scrutinise any piece of Council business within the Panel’s remit. 
 
(At 8.28pm, during the discussion on this item, Councillor D J Mead 
left the meeting). 
 

9. RESPONSE TO RECOMMENDATIONS OF AFFORDABLE 
HOUSING WORKING GROUP   

 
 With the aid of a report by the Executive Leader and Chairman of the 

Cabinet (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the 
response by the Cabinet to findings and recommendations of the 
Affordable Housing Working Group was presented to the Panel. 
 
Members were informed that the recommendations of the Affordable 
Housing Working Group were fully considered and endorsed by the 
Cabinet. In addition the Cabinet resolved that the Council should take 
legal advice to explore the options to protect local houses for local 
people on rural development schemes.  
 
The Panel noted that the Cabinet expressed congratulations to the 
Working Group for the comprehensive report. 
 

10. WORKPLAN STUDIES   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report (a copy of which is appended 
in the Minute Book) which contained details of studies being 
undertaken by the Overview and Scrutiny Panels for Economy and 
Growth and Finance and Performance. 
 
(At 8.30pm, during the discussion on this item, Councillor D J Mead 
returned to the meeting). 
 

11. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROGRESS   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel reviewed 
the progress of its activities since the last meeting. In addition 
Members had the opportunity to discuss issues arising from the 



Decision Digest (circulated separately). 
 
The Panel was informed of an article in the Hunts Post regarding the 
potential loss of services at Hinchingbrooke Hospital. As a result of 
this Members indicated that they would like to invite Lance McCarthy, 
Chief Executive Officer of Hinchingbrooke Hospital to the Panel 
meeting in February 2016. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


